

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK63

Wall shelves PREMIUM - 600x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Shelf Premium 600x300mm with 1 Shelf

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Shelf Premium 600x300mm with 1 Shelf. This versatile shelf is ideal for both commercial and residential spaces, providing a sturdy solution for your storage needs. Designed for durability, it enhances organization and maximizes space efficiently.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the shelf is installed securely to support the intended weight. Use appropriate hardware for your wall type.
- Weight Limit: The shelf is designed to hold a maximum weight of 80 kg. Exceeding this limit may result in damage or failure.
- Child Safety: Keep away from children when installing. Ensure that all mounting hardware is out of reach once installed.
- Maintenance Safety: Regularly check the integrity of the shelf and mounting brackets. Tighten screws if they become loose to prevent accidents.
- Use Precautions: Avoid placing heavy or unstable items on the shelf that can cause tipping.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Dimensions: 600mm x 300mm
- Material: Durable, high-quality material with a powder-coated finish
- Weight Capacity: 80 kg
- Mounting Type: Wall-mounted
- Color: White (WBK63)

4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather Tools: Ensure you have a drill, level, pencil, measuring tape, and appropriate mounting hardware.
2. Choose Location: Select a wall area that can support the weight of the shelf. Use a stud finder to locate wall studs if necessary.
3. Measure and Mark: Use the measuring tape to mark the desired height for the shelf. Use the level to draw a straight line where the shelf will be mounted.
4. Drill Holes: Depending on your hardware, drill holes into the wall according to the marks made. If using wall anchors, install them as per the product instructions.
5. Attach Brackets: Securely mount the brackets to the wall using the appropriate screws and anchors.
6. Place Shelf: Once the brackets are fixed, carefully place the shelf onto the brackets. Ensure it is securely placed.
7. Final Check: Verify that the shelf is level and securely installed before use.

5. Operation

- The Wall Shelf is designed for ease of use. Place items on it as needed while respecting the maximum weight limit of 80 kg. Ensure items are evenly distributed to prevent tipping.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent regularly to maintain its appearance.
- Inspection: Periodically check the shelf and mounting hardware for any signs of wear or damage.
- Weight Management: Regularly assess the weight of items placed on the shelf to ensure compliance with the weight limit.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Loose: If the shelf feels unstable, check that all screws are tightened. Ensure that it is mounted securely to the wall.
- Visible Damage: If you notice warping or cracks, discontinue use immediately and replace the shelf.
- Weight Limit Issues: If items consistently exceed the weight limit, consider redistributing or removing some items.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the shelf in accordance with local regulations. Metal components can typically be recycled. If the shelf is damaged, it may need to be disposed of as waste in accordance with your local disposal laws.

9. Contact

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Wandregale Premium 600x300mm mit 1 Regal - WBK63

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des GGM Gastro Wandregals Premium. Dieses Regal wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine robuste und praktische Lösung für Ihre Lagerbedürfnisse zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung und Pflege des Produkts sicherzustellen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal auf einer stabilen Wand mit geeigneten Dübel zu montieren.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht über die maximal empfohlene Tragfähigkeit.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung scharfer oder schneidender Gegenstände, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Halten Sie die Umgebung um das Regal frei von Wasser und Feuchtigkeit, um Rutschgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und die Stabilität des Regals.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Das GGM Gastro Wandregal Premium hat folgende technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 600x300mm
- Material: Rostfreier Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Max. 150 kg (gleichmäßig verteilt)
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Gebürstet

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Schritt 1: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort an der Wand aus, wo das Regal montiert werden soll.

Schritt 2: Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade hängt.

Schritt 3: Markieren Sie die Stellen für die Schrauben mit einem Bleistift.

Schritt 4: Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand, entsprechend den von Ihnen markierten Punkten.

Schritt 5: Setzen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher ein.

Schritt 6: Halten Sie das Regal an die Wand und schrauben Sie es mit den beiliegenden Schrauben fest.

Schritt 7: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal sicher montiert ist.

5. Betrieb

Nachdem das Regal installiert ist, können Sie es für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien, Gewürzen oder anderen Gegenständen verwenden. Achten Sie darauf, die Empfehlungen zur maximalen Tragfähigkeit einzuhalten und das Regal gleichmäßig zu beladen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel, um die Lebensdauer zu verlängern. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten. Überprüfen Sie einmal im Monat die Befestigungen auf ihre Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.

Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese nach. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Regal richtig montiert ist und die Wand stabil ist.

- Problem: Rost oder Flecken auf der Oberfläche.

Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem geeigneten Reinigungsmittel.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Bitte recyceln Sie alle verwendeten Materialien, wo dies möglich ist.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Bedenken kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor GGM Gastro Wandplank Premium 600x300mm met 1 plank WBK63

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Wandplank Premium 600x300mm met 1 plank. Dit product is ontworpen om een praktische en veilige opslagoplossing te bieden voor professionele keukens en horeca-inrichtingen. De wandplank is stevig en eenvoudig te monteren, waardoor het een ideale aanvulling is op uw werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor het beoogde doel en volgens de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank wordt geïnstalleerd aan een stevige muur die geschikt is voor het gewicht dat deze zal dragen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingsmiddelen en de structuur van de plank op slijtage of schade.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de plank; houd u aan de aanbevolen maximale belasting.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen op de plank die schade kunnen veroorzaken.
- Houd de installatiegebieden vrij van obstructies en zorg voor een veilige werkplek tijdens de installatie.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600mm x 300mm
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Maximale belasting: 150 kg
- Kleuring: Gepolijste afwerking
- Montage: Bevestiging aan de muur met meegeleverde montagehardware
- Geschiktheid: Professioneel gebruik in restaurants, cafés en andere horecagelegenheden

4. Setup en Installatie

- Zorg ervoor dat u de volgende gereedschappen bij de hand heeft: boormachine, waterpas, schroevendraaier, en een meetlint.
- Kies een geschikte locatie voor de wandplank, minimaal 1,5 meter boven de vloer en op een plek die gemakkelijk toegankelijk is.
- Gebruik het meetlint om de gewenste hoogte te markeren.
- Bevestig de beugels op de muur met behulp van de meegeleverde schroeven en pluggen. Zorg ervoor dat de beugels stevig vast zitten.
- Plaats de wandplank op de beugels en zorg ervoor dat deze goed is verankerd.
- Controleer met de waterpas of de plank recht hangt en pas indien nodig aan.
- Voer een laatste controle uit om te bevestigen dat alles goed is gemonteerd.

5. Bediening

- Plaats artikelen op de wandplank en zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig verdeeld is.
- Vermijd het opbouwen van onnodige hoogtes met goederen, om het risico van omvallen te minimaliseren.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandplank regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer minimaal eenmaal per maand de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat alles stevig blijft zitten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt of is instabiel: Controleer of de beugels correct zijn geïnstalleerd en of alle schroeven goed vastzitten.
- Overbelasting: Verminder het gewicht op de plank om aan de maximale belastingseisen te voldoen.
- Schade aan het oppervlak: Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen en reinig regelmatig om schade te voorkomen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is vervaardigd van roestvrij staal en kan gerecycled worden. Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor recycling van metalen materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een veilige en milieuverantwoorde manier wordt afgevoerd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning met betrekking tot dit product kunt u ons bereiken via:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 600x300mm con 1 Estante

1. Información General

La estantería de pared Premium 600x300mm con 1 estante es un accesorio de cocina diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento práctico y accesible. Fabricada con materiales de alta calidad, esta estantería es ideal para uso en restaurantes, cafeterías y hogares.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Asegúrese de usar la estantería únicamente para su propósito designado. No sobrecargue la estantería más allá de la capacidad máxima recomendada.
- **Instalación Segura:** Siga las instrucciones de instalación al pie de la letra para asegurar una correcta sujeción a la pared.
- **Mantenimiento:** Revise la estantería regularmente en busca de signos de desgaste o daño. No utilice si está dañada.
- **Protección Personal:** Utilice guantes de trabajo al manejar la estantería para evitar lesiones por bordes afilados.
- **Entorno de Uso:** Coloque la estantería en un área seca para prevenir la corrosión y el deterioro.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 600x300mm
- **Número de estantes:** 1
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Capacidad de Carga:** Hasta 150 kg
- **Acabado:** Pulido
- **Instalación:** Montaje en pared
- **Uso:** Interior y exterior

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, soporte de pared (incluido).
- **Pasos de Instalación:**
 1. Determine la altura deseada y marque la posición en la pared.
 2. Asegúrese de que la superficie esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
 3. Use un nivel para garantizar que la marca esté recta.
 4. Perfore los agujeros en la pared de acuerdo con las marcas.
 5. Inserte los anclajes de pared (si es necesario).
 6. Fije el soporte a la pared utilizando tornillos.
 7. Coloque la estantería sobre el soporte y asegúrela.

5. Operación

- Para utilizar la estantería, simplemente coloque los artículos deseados sobre ella. Evite apilar objetos pesados en el borde para mantener el equilibrio. Asegúrese de que la carga no exceda la capacidad máxima de 150 kg.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Use un paño suave y húmedo con un detergente neutro para limpiar la superficie. Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado. Realice inspecciones periódicas para verificar que no haya signos de óxido o daño.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté correctamente instalada y ajustada. Revise las conexiones y vuelva a apretar los tornillos si es necesario.
- **Daños visibles:** Si la estantería presenta abolladuras o corrosión, considere reemplazarla para garantizar la seguridad.

8. Desecho

- Recicle el producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. No deseche el acero inoxidable en la basura regular. Consulte a su autoridad local para conocer las opciones de reciclaje adecuadas.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Produit

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère murale Premium 600x300mm avec 1 étagère (WBK63). Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement robuste et élégante pour vos espaces de travail. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'utilisation afin d'assurer une installation et un fonctionnement corrects.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale recommandée.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement fixée au mur pour éviter le risque de chute.
- Maintenance : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et l'état de l'étagère.
- Produits de nettoyage : Utilisez des produits non abrasifs pour éviter d'endommager la surface.
- Environnement : Ne pas exposer l'étagère à des températures extrêmes ou à une humidité excessive.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Marque : GGM Gastro
- Modèle : WBK63
- Dimensions : 600mm x 300mm
- Matériel : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : Maximum 100 kg
- Couleur : Finition en acier inoxydable brossé

4. Configuration et Installation

- Outils nécessaires : Perceuse, visseuse, niveau à bulle, mètre ruban.
- Étapes d'installation :
 1. Choisissez un emplacement mural solide et stable pour l'installation.
 2. Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour tracer un niveau administratif à l'aide d'un crayon.
 3. Marquez l'emplacement des trous de fixation en fonction des supports.
 4. Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués et insérez les chevilles de fixation.
 5. Fixez les supports de l'étagère au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.
 6. Inspectez l'installation pour vous assurer qu'elle est stable et sécurisée.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser l'étagère, placez vos articles de manière équilibrée pour éviter de surcharger un côté. Veillez à respecter la capacité de charge maximale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Essuyez l'étagère régulièrement avec un chiffon doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez périodiquement les vis et les supports pour assurer la stabilité.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère tremble ou est instable.
 - Solution : Vérifiez les points de fixation, serrez les vis et assurez-vous qu'elle est montée sur un mur solide.
- Problème : Taches ou salissures sur la surface.
 - Solution : Utilisez un nettoyeur doux et un chiffon pour nettoyer la surface.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous désirez vous débarrasser de l'étagère, vérifiez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des matériaux métalliques et chimiques. Disposez des pièces conformément aux lois en vigueur.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro. Nous vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable et sécurisée de votre nouvel produit.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale dell'utente per le mensole a muro Premium 600x300mm con 1 mensola (WBK63). Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e versatile per ristoranti, cucine e altre aree di lavoro commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini per prevenire incidenti.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e robusta.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il carico massimo specificato.
- Utilizzare solo gli accessori di installazione forniti nel pacchetto.
- In caso di danni visibili alla mensola o ai supporti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.
- Indossare guanti protettivi quando si maneggiano parti metalliche per prevenire lesioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Le mensole a muro Premium sono realizzate per garantire durata ed efficienza.

Specifiche tecniche:

- Dimensioni: 600x300 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 150 kg
- Finitura: Lucida

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti nel pacchetto.
2. Scegliere la posizione desiderata sulla parete, assicurandosi che sia una superficie robusta.
3. Utilizzare un livello per garantire che la mensola sia dritta.
4. Contrassegnare i punti per il fissaggio.
5. Forare i fori nei punti contrassegnati e inserire i tasselli.
6. Fissare i supporti della mensola ai tasselli utilizzando le viti fornite.
7. Montare la mensola sui supporti e accertarsi che sia ben fissata.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta installata, la mensola è pronta per l'uso. Assicurarsi di mantenere la distribuzione del peso uniforme sulla superficie per garantire stabilità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno umido e sapone neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i fissaggi per assicurarsi che siano saldi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola mostra segni di cedimento, controllare il montaggio e il carico.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, pulire immediatamente e applicare un prodotto protettivo per metallo.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le linee guida locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali metallici. Non smaltire in contesti non conformi alle normative di riciclaggio.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania